
2022 Uniform Reporting Summary Output Tables Executive Summary 

State Mental Health Agencies (SMHAs) compile and report annual data as part of their 
application package for SAMHSA’s Community Mental Health Block Grant. These compiled 
data constitute the Uniform Reporting System (URS).  

The URS is comprised of 21 tables that are developed by SAMHSA in consultation with 
SMHAs. The 2022 URS Output Tables present findings from 59 states and U.S. territories. Each 
output table provides summary information on the SMHA clients served in 2022: 
sociodemographic characteristics of clients served, outcomes of care, use of selected evidence-
based practices, client assessment of care, insurance status, living situation, employment status, 
and readmission to state psychiatric hospitals within 30 and 180 days. Key data highlights are 
listed below: 

• In 2022, 8,180,236 clients received SMHA services from 59 states and U.S. territories. This
is a decrease from 8,195,517 SMHA clients in 2021. There were 5,965,872 adults (or 23.1
per 1,000), 2,197,002 children (or 29.9 per 1,000) served. About 17,362 (0.2 percent) clients
were missing age data.

• Among SMHA clients, there were 4,394,191 (53.7 percent) females served while there were
3,730,939 (45.6 percent) males served. In 27 states and U.S. territories, more SMHA males
were served than females, while in 32 states and U.S. territories, more SMHA females were
served.

• The age distribution among SMHA clients was the largest among ages 25-44 with 33.0
percent, followed by ages 45-64 with 22.8 percent, children ages 0-12 with 14.2 percent, and
children ages 13-17 with 12.7 percent.

• The highest percentage of SMHA clients that were served was among the White population
with 57.9 percent, followed by Black or African Americans with 17.4 percent. SMHA clients
served were 15.8 percent Hispanic and 74.5 percent non-Hispanic.



Georgia 2022 Mental Health National Outcome Measures (NOMS): SAMHSA Uniform Reporting System 

Utilization Rates/Number of Consumers Served U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
Penetration Rate per 1,000 population 8,180,236 11.80 24.37 59 

Community Utilization per 1,000 population 7,900,059 11.80 23.53 59 

State Hospital Utilization per 1,000 population 108,725 0.25 0.33 53 

Other Psychiatric Inpatient Utilization per 1,000 population 433,997 0.66 1.53 42 

Adult Employment Status U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
Employed (Percent in Labor Force)* 890,626 34.8% 51.2% 58 

Employed (percent with Employment Data)** 890,626 17.6% 27.2% 58 

Adult Consumer Survey Measures State U.S. Rate States 
Positive About Outcome - 77.7% 52 

Child/Family Consumer Survey Measures State U.S. Rate States 
Positive About Outcome - 70.7% 47 

Readmission Rates:(Civil "non-Forensic" clients) U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
State Hospital Readmissions: 30 Days 5,477 4.4% 7.8% 44 

State Hospital Readmissions: 180 Days 13,252 13.9% 18.9% 48 

State Hospital Readmissions: 30 Days: Adults 5,064 4.4% 8.0% 42 

State Hospital Readmissions: 180 Days: Adults 12,250 13.9% 19.3% 46 

State Hospital Readmissions: 30 Days: Children 413 0.0% 6.5% 21 

State Hospital Readmissions: 180 Days: Children 1,002 0.0% 15.7% 22 

Living Situation U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
Private Residence 4,235,783 86.1% 85.8% 58 

Homeless/Shelter 199,656 5.7% 4.0% 53 

Jail/Correctional Facility 69,379 0.5% 1.4% 52 

Adult EBP Services U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
Supported Housing 96,893 5.4% 3.1% 32 

Supported Employment 62,679 4.7% 1.7% 43 

Assertive Community Treatment 71,243 2.7% 1.9% 44 

Family Psychoeducation 36,147 - 2.4% 19 

Dual Diagnosis Treatment 197,663 - 8.7% 27 

Illness Self Management 321,887 4.2% 17.9% 25 

Medications Management 538,094 - 28.6% 23 

Child/Adolescent EBP Services U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
Therapeutic Foster Care 12,465 - 1.6% 23 

Multisystemic Therapy 25,099 - 3.2% 23 

Functional Family Therapy 58,340 5.9% 9.0% 18 

Change in Social Connectedness State U.S. Rate States 
Adult Improved Social Connectedness - 74.2% 51 

Child/Family Improved Social Connectedness - 86.1% 43 

*Denominator is the sum of consumers employed and unemployed. 
**Denominator is the sum of consumers employed, unemployed, and not in labor force. 
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SAMHSA Uniform Reporting System - 2022 State Mental Health Measures 

Georgia 
Utilization State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
Penetration Rate per 1,000 population 127,441 11.80 8,180,236 24.37 59 
Community Utilization per 1,000 population 127,441 11.80 7,900,059 23.53 59 
State Hospital Utilization per 1,000 population 2,726 0.25 108,725 0.33 53 
Medicaid Funding Status 37,520 35% 5,877,944 75% 58 
Employment Status (percent employed) 18,448 18% 890,626 27% 58 
State Hospital Adult Admissions 1,815 0.67 78,782 0.80 51 
Community Adult Admissions 72,382 0.62 15,560,130 3.02 53 
Percent of Adults with SMI and Children with SED 92,500 73% 5,887,999 72% 59 

Utilization State Rate U.S. Rate States 
State Hospital LOS Discharged Adult patients (Median) 28 Days 100 Days 51 
State Hospital LOS for Adult Resident patients in facility <1 year (Median) 128 Days 94 Days 50 
Percent of Clients who meet Federal SMI definition 74% 70% 57 
Adults with Co-occurring MH/SU Disorders 33% 27% 55 
Children with Co-occurring MH/SU Disorders 3% 6% 54 

Adult Consumer Survey Measures State Rate U.S. Rate States 
Access to Services - 86.9% 52 
Quality/Appropriateness of Services - 89.2% 52 
Outcome from Services - 77.7% 52 
Participation in Treatment Planning - 85.3% 52 
General Satisfaction with Care - 87.8% 52 

Child/Family Consumer Survey Measures State Rate U.S. Rate States 
Access to Services - 86.5% 46 
General Satisfaction with Care - 85.7% 46 
Outcome from Services - 70.7% 47 
Participation in Treatment Planning - 88.4% 47 
Cultural Sensitivity of Providers - 93.7% 46 

Consumer Living Situations State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
Private Residence 98,823 86.1% 4,235,783 85.8% 58 
Jail/Correctional Facility 590 0.5% 69,379 1.4% 52 
Homeless or Shelter 6,510 5.7% 199,656 4.0% 53 

Hospital Readmissions State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
State Hospital Readmissions: 30 Days 68 4.4% 5,477 7.8% 44 
State Hospital Readmissions: 180 Days 212 13.9% 13,252 18.9% 48 
Readmission to any psychiatric hospital: 30 Days - - 40,403 16.3% 20 

State Mental Health Finance (2022) State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 

SMHA Expenditures for Community Mental Health* $403,174,153 46.6% $35,672,092,437 69.6% 58 

State Expenditures from State Sources $760,604,598 87.9% $18,057,819,516 35.3% 56 

Total SMHA Expenditures $865,462,175 - $51,223,086,503 - 58 

Adult Evidence-Based Practices State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
Assertive Community Treatment 2,364 2.7% 71,243 1.9% 44 
Supported Housing 4,672 5.4% 96,893 3.1% 32 
Supported Employment 4,080 4.7% 62,679 1.7% 43 
Family Psychoeducation - - 36,147 2.4% 19 
Integrated Dual Diagnosis Treatment - - 197,663 8.7% 27 
Illness Self-Management and Recovery 3,577 4.2% 321,887 17.9% 25 
Medications Management - - 538,094 28.6% 23 

Child Evidence Based Practices State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
Therapeutic Foster Care - - 12,465 1.6% 23 
Multisystemic Therapy - - 25,099 3.2% 23 
Functional Family Therapy 380 5.9% 58,340 9.0% 18 

Outcome State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
Adult Criminal Justice Contacts - - 21,398 2.1% 35 

Juvenile Justice Contacts - - 2,720 0.8% 36 

School Attendance (Improved) - - 6,935 26.8% 25 

* Includes primary prevention, evidence-based practices for early serious mental illness, and other 24-Hour care. 
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Mental Health Community Services Block Grant: 2022 State Summary Report

Georgia

State URS Contact Person

John Quesenberry

2 Peachtree Street NW, Suite 25-402 Atlanta, GA 30303 

404-232-1295

john.quesenberry@dbhdd.ga.gov

State Revenue Expenditure Data Amount
FY 2022 Mental Health Block Grant Expenditures $17,261,632
FY 2022 SMHA Community MH Expenditures $401,598,091
FY 2022 Per Capita Community MH Expenditures $37.19
FY 2022 Community Percent of Total SMHA Spending 46.14%
FY 2022 Total SMHA Mental Health Expenditure $865,462,175
FY 2022 Per Capita Total SMHA Mental Health Expenditures $80.14

Statewide Mental Health Agency Data*

Measure Number of Clients Utilization Rate Per 1,000 Population
Total Clients Served by SMHA System 127,441 11.8
Clients Served in Community Settings 127,441 11.8
Clients Served in State Hospitals 2,726 0.3

Gender Percent
Female 49.0%
Male 51.0%
Other -
Not Available 0.0%

Age Percent
0 to 12 3.3%
13 to 17 4.7%
18 to 20 3.3%
21 to 24 7.3%
25 to 44 43.3%
45 to 64 33.0%
65 to 74 4.3%
75 and over 0.7%
Not Available 0.1%

Race/Ethnicity Percent
American Indian or Alaska Native 0.6%
Asian 0.9%
Black or African American 43.9%
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0.4%
White 47.6%
More Than One Race 1.2%
Not Available 5.4%

Living Situation (with Known Status) Percent
Private Residence 86.1%
Foster Home 0.2%
Residential Care 6.5%
Crisis Residence 0.2%
Residential Treatment Center 0.0%
Institutional Setting 0.2%
Jail (Correctional Facility) 0.5%
Homeless (Shelter) 5.7%
Other 0.6%

Employment With Known Status (Adults) Percent
Employed 17.6%
Unemployed 33.0%
Not In Labor Force 49.4%

Medicaid Funding Status of Consumers Percent
Medicaid Only 28.0%
Non-Medicaid 65.2%
Both Medicaid and Other Funds 6.8% Consumer Perception of Care: (Children/Adolescents) Percent

Access to Services -
Overall Satisfaction with Care -
Outcome from Services -
Participation in Treatment Planning -
Cultural Sensitivity of Providers -

Consumer Perception of Care: (Adults) Percent
Access to Services -
Quality/Appropriateness of Services -
Outcome from Services -
Participation in Treatment Planning -
Overall Satisfaction with Care -

Outcome Measures Developmental Percent
Adults Arrested this Year -
Youth Arrested this Year -
Improved School Attendance -

Implementation of Evidence-Based Practices Percent
Assertive Community Treatment 2.7%
Supported Housing 5.4%
Supported Employment 4.7%
Family Psychoeducation -
Integrated Dual Diagnosis Treatment -
Illness Self-Management and Recovery 4.2%
Medications Management -
Therapeutic Foster Care -
Multisystemic Therapy -
Functional Family Therapy 5.9%

Hospital Readmissions (Civil Status Patients) Percent
State Hospital Readmissions: 30 Days 4.4%
State Hospital Readmissions: 180 Days 13.9%
Readmission to any psychiatric hospital: 30 Days -

* Based on 2022 URS data provided by US States and Territories per annual reporting guidelines.

The Community Mental Health Block Grant is administered by the Center for Mental Health Services within the Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration of the US Department of Health and Human Services
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ACCESS DOMAIN: Demographic Characteristics of Persons Served by the State Mental Health Authority, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Demographics 

Total Served Penetration Rates 

(per 1,000 population) 
States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State South US 
Total 127,441 100.0% 8,180,236 100.0% 11.8 16.7 24.4 59 

0-12 4,242 3.3% 1,158,981 14.2% 2.4 14.6 22.4 59 

13-17 5,942 4.7% 1,038,021 12.7% 7.7 32.9 47.5 59 

18-20 4,267 3.3% 412,521 5.0% 9.6 22.0 31.9 59 

21-24 9,301 7.3% 492,047 6.0% 16.0 20.4 28.6 59 

25-44 55,150 43.3% 2,703,227 33.0% 18.9 22.1 30.4 59 

45-64 42,105 33.0% 1,868,490 22.8% 15.4 15.5 22.4 59 

65-74 5,446 4.3% 352,243 4.3% 5.5 5.4 10.5 59 

75 and over 884 0.7% 137,344 1.7% 1.5 2.0 6.2 58 

Age Not Available 104 0.1% 17,362 0.2% - - - 24 

Female 62,405 49.0% 4,394,191 53.7% 11.3 17.5 25.9 59 

Male 65,009 51.0% 3,730,939 45.6% 12.3 15.7 22.4 59 

Other - - 16,811 0.2% - - - 12 

Gender Not Available 27 0.0% 38,295 0.5% - - - 38 

American Indian/Alaskan 
Native 803 0.6% 152,709 1.9% 13.6 10.0 35.0 53 

Asian 1,141 0.9% 129,994 1.6% 2.3 2.8 6.4 57 

Black/African American 55,893 43.9% 1,424,351 17.4% 15.7 19.6 31.6 54 

Native Hawaiian/Pacific 
Islander 552 0.4% 24,325 0.3% 37.1 16.0 28.6 53 

White 60,713 47.6% 4,737,430 57.9% 9.5 14.2 18.8 57 

Multi-Racial 1,505 1.2% 231,800 2.8% 5.9 17.9 25.7 50 

Race Not Available 6,834 5.4% 1,479,627 18.1% - - - 54 

Hispanic or Latino Ethnicity 5,274 4.1% 1,164,171 15.8% 4.8 6.2 19.4 52 

Not Hispanic or Latino 
Ethnicity 114,470 89.8% 5,482,345 74.5% 11.8 13.3 21.3 56 

Ethnicity Not Available 7,697 6.0% 715,131 9.7% - - - 43 

Note: 

Are Client Counts Unduplicated? Duplicated between Hospitals and Community Number of States with Unduplicated Counts 43 

This table uses data from URS Table 2a, Table 2b and from the U.S. Census Bureau. All denominators for penetration rates use the U.S. Census data from 
2021. 

U.S. totals are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported clients served. 

The penetration rates for ‘Other’ gender as well as Age, Gender, Race and Ethnicity Not Available are not reported on this table because the U.S. Census data 
does not include these categories. 

Regional groupings are based on SAMHSA's Block Grant Regions. 

State Notes: 
Table 2a 
Age See Comment #2 in General Notes. 
Gender None 
Race See Comment #2 in General Notes. 
Overall See Comment #1 in General Notes. This table does not include state hospital counts as the data is not currently integrated. 
Table 2b 
Age See Comment #2 in General Notes. 
Gender None 
Race See Comment #2 in General Notes. 
Overall See Comment #1 in General Notes. This table does not include state hospital counts as the data is not currently integrated. 
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ACCESS DOMAIN: Persons Served in Community Mental Health Programs by Age and Gender, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Demographic 

Served in Community Mental Health Programs Penetration Rates 
(rate per 1,000 population) States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State US 
Age 0-17 10,184 8.0% 2,144,847 27.1% 4.0 29.2 59 

Age 18-20 4,267 3.3% 395,224 5.0% 9.6 30.6 59 

Age 21-64 106,556 83.6% 4,873,711 61.7% 17.1 25.7 59 

Age 65+ 6,330 5.0% 469,166 5.9% 4.0 7.9 59 

Age Not Available 104 0.1% 17,111 0.2% - - 24 

Age Total 127,441 100.0% 7,900,059 100.0% 11.8 23.5 59 

Female 62,405 49.0% 4,268,201 54.0% 11.3 25.2 59 

Male 65,009 51.0% 3,578,016 45.3% 12.3 21.5 59 

Other - - 16,679 0.2% - - 12 

Gender Not Available 27 0.0% 37,163 0.5% - - 35 

Total 127,441 100.0% 7,900,059 100.0% 11.8 23.5 59 

Note: 

U.S. totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Table 3 and from the U.S. Census Bureau. All denominators for penetration rates use the U.S. Census data 
from 2021. 

U.S. penetration rates are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Age See Comment #2 in General Notes. 

Gender None 

Overall See Comment #1 in General Notes. Individuals served in Other Psychiatric Inpatient and Youth in 
Residential Treatment Centers are also included in the Community Mental Health total. 

2022 SAMHSA Uniform Reporting System (URS) Output Tables Page 5 of 34



ACCESS DOMAIN: Persons Served in State Psychiatric Hospitals by Age and Gender, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Demographic 

Served in State Psychiatric Hospitals Penetration Rates 
(rate per 1,000 population) States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State US 
Age 0-17 3 0.1% 5,878 5.4% 0.0 0.1 31 

Age 18-20 94 3.4% 3,715 3.4% 0.2 0.3 51 

Age 21-64 2,514 92.2% 91,632 84.3% 0.4 0.5 53 

Age 65+ 115 4.2% 7,490 6.9% 0.1 0.1 53 

Age Not Available - - 10 0.0% - - 4 

Age Total 2,726 100.0% 108,725 100.0% 0.3 0.3 53 

Female 856 31.4% 34,261 31.5% 0.2 0.2 53 

Male 1,870 68.6% 74,270 68.3% 0.4 0.5 53 

Other - - 20 0.0% - - 2 

Gender Not Available - - 174 0.2% - - 22 

Total 2,726 100.0% 108,725 100.0% 0.3 0.3 53 

Note: 

U.S. totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Table 3 and from the U.S. Census Bureau. All denominators for penetration rates use the U.S. Census data from 
2021. 

U.S. penetration rates are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

The penetration rates for ‘Other’ gender as well as Age and Gender Not Available are not reported on this table because the U.S. Census data 
does not include these categories. 

State Notes: 

Age See Comment #2 in General Notes. 

Gender None 

Overall See Comment #1 in General Notes. Individuals served in Other Psychiatric Inpatient and Youth in Residential Treatment 
Centers are also included in the Community Mental Health total. 
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ACCESS DOMAIN: Persons Served by SMHA System through Medicaid and Other Funding Sources by Race, Gender, and Ethnicity, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Demographic 

State US Averages 

States 
Reporting 

Number Served % Served Number Served % Served 

Medicaid 
Only 

Non-
Medicaid 

Only 

Both 
Medicaid & 

Other 

Total Served with 
Known Funding 

Status 
Medicaid 

Only 

Non-
Medicaid 

Only 

Both 
Medicaid & 

Other 
Medicaid 

Only 

Non-
Medicaid 

Only 

Both 
Medicaid & 

Other 

Total Served with 
Known Funding 

Status Medicaid Only 
Non-Medicaid 

Only 
Both Medicaid 

& Other 

Female 14,773 34,092 3,481 52,346 28% 65% 7% 2,730,309 999,347 497,288 4,226,944 65% 24% 12% 56 

Male 15,412 36,298 3,853 55,563 28% 65% 7% 2,182,078 941,519 437,172 3,560,769 61% 26% 12% 56 

Other - - - - - - - 12,890 2,053 948 15,891 81% 13% 6% 13 

Gender Not Available - 23 1 24 - 96% 4% 16,036 10,179 1,223 27,438 58% 37% 4% 35 

Total 30,185 70,413 7,335 107,933 28% 65% 7% 4,941,313 1,953,098 936,631 7,831,042 63% 25% 12% 56 

American Indian or Alaska Native 109 532 41 682 16% 78% 6% 102,797 21,821 18,127 142,745 72% 15% 13% 52 

Asian 532 434 35 1,001 53% 43% 3% 75,199 29,173 16,265 120,637 62% 24% 13% 55 

Black or African American 17,397 26,002 4,105 47,504 37% 55% 9% 851,801 329,449 181,044 1,362,294 63% 24% 13% 53 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific 
Islander 

106 318 44 468 23% 68% 9% 12,221 6,230 4,459 22,910 53% 27% 19% 51 

White 10,167 38,398 2,844 51,409 20% 75% 6% 2,796,644 1,199,210 514,684 4,510,538 62% 27% 11% 55 

More Than One Race 383 785 67 1,235 31% 64% 5% 114,047 73,513 38,952 226,512 50% 32% 17% 48 

Race Not Available 1,491 3,944 199 5,634 26% 70% 4% 988,604 293,702 163,100 1,445,406 68% 20% 11% 52 

Total 30,185 70,413 7,335 107,933 28% 65% 7% 4,941,313 1,953,098 936,631 7,831,042 63% 25% 12% 56 

Hispanic or Latino 790 3,401 167 4,358 18% 78% 4% 568,049 298,481 200,130 1,066,660 53% 28% 19% 51 

Not Hispanic or Latino 27,141 63,296 6,534 96,971 28% 65% 7% 2,877,338 1,437,682 638,635 4,953,655 58% 29% 13% 54 

Ethnicity Not Available 2,254 3,716 634 6,604 34% 56% 10% 771,644 133,649 87,786 993,079 78% 13% 9% 41 

Total 30,185 70,413 7,335 107,933 28% 65% 7% 4,217,031 1,869,812 926,551 7,013,394 60% 27% 13% 54 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Tables 5a and 5b. 

Type of Medicaid Data Reported 

Data based on Medicaid Paid Services 

State Notes: 

5a Age See Comment #2 in General Notes. 

5a Gender None 

5a Overall See Comment #4 in General Notes. 

5b Overall See Comment #4 in General Notes. 
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ACCESS DOMAIN: Demographic Characteristics of Adults with SMI and Children with SED Served by the State Mental 
Health Authority, FY 2022 
Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Demographics 

Total Served Penetration Rates 

(per 1,000 population) 
States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State South US 
Total 92,500 100.0% 5,887,999 100.0% 8.6 12.6 17.5 59 

0-12 2,632 2.8% 833,752 14.2% 1.5 11.0 16.1 57 

13-17 3,770 4.1% 786,363 13.4% 4.9 25.3 35.9 58 

18-20 2,830 3.1% 288,397 4.9% 6.3 16.2 22.3 57 

21-24 6,318 6.8% 346,398 5.9% 10.9 14.7 20.2 57 

25-44 39,789 43.0% 1,904,403 32.3% 13.6 16.4 20.4 59 

45-64 32,353 35.0% 1,388,353 23.6% 11.8 12.0 16.6 59 

65-74 4,178 4.5% 253,129 4.3% 4.2 4.1 7.5 58 

75 and over 630 0.7% 83,983 1.4% 1.1 1.4 4.2 57 

Age Not Available - - 3,221 0.1% - - - 15 

Female 45,749 49.5% 3,230,535 54.9% 8.3 13.5 19.1 59 

Male 46,737 50.5% 2,633,364 44.7% 8.9 11.6 15.8 59 

Other - - 10,509 0.2% - - - 10 

Gender Not Available 14 0.0% 13,591 0.2% - - - 35 

American Indian/Alaskan 
Native 568 0.6% 98,447 1.7% 9.6 7.7 22.5 53 

Asian 868 0.9% 99,545 1.7% 1.8 2.1 4.9 56 

Black/African American 42,192 45.6% 1,059,668 18.0% 11.9 15.4 23.5 54 

Native Hawaiian/Pacific 
Islander 372 0.4% 16,860 0.3% 25.0 10.9 19.5 53 

White 42,982 46.5% 3,372,682 57.3% 6.7 10.5 13.4 56 

Multi-Racial 1,118 1.2% 186,685 3.2% 4.4 14.6 19.1 49 

Race Not Available 4,400 4.8% 1,054,112 17.9% - - - 52 

Hispanic or Latino Ethnicity 3,624 3.9% 1,023,591 18.9% 3.3 5.1 16.3 52 

Not Hispanic or Latino 
Ethnicity 83,937 90.7% 3,852,486 71.2% 8.7 9.8 14.3 56 

Ethnicity Not Available 4,939 5.3% 537,823 9.9% - - - 43 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 14a, Table 14b and from the U.S. Census Bureau. All denominators use the U.S. Census data from 2021. 

U.S. totals are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported clients served. 

The penetration rates for ‘Other’ gender as well as Age, Gender, Race and Ethnicity Not Available are not reported on this table because the U.S. Census data 
does not include these categories. 

Regional groupings are based on SAMHSA's Block Grant Regions. 

State Notes: 

Table 14a 
Age See Comment #2 in General Notes. 
Gender None 
Race See Comment #2 in General Notes. 
Overall See Comment #1 in General Notes. 

Table 14b 
Age See Comment #2 in General Notes. 
Gender None 
Race See Comment #2 in General Notes. 
Overall See Comment #1 in General Notes. 
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ACCESS DOMAIN: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Served in Community Mental Health 
Programs by Age and Gender, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Demographic 

Served in Community Mental Health Programs Penetration Rates 
(rate per 1,000 population) States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State US 
Age 0-17 5,602 6.7% 1,508,451 27.9% 2.2 21.1 56 

Age 18-20 2,529 3.0% 264,248 4.9% 5.7 21.0 55 

Age 21-64 70,738 84.8% 3,327,617 61.5% 11.3 18.0 57 

Age 65+ 4,509 5.4% 303,837 5.6% 2.8 5.2 55 

Age Not Available - - 2,749 0.1% - - 15 

Age Total 83,378 100.0% 5,406,902 100.0% 7.7 16.5 57 

Female 41,592 49.9% 2,982,471 55.2% 7.5 18.1 57 

Male 41,775 50.1% 2,401,524 44.4% 7.9 14.8 57 

Other - - 10,306 0.2% - - 9 

Gender Not Available 11 0.0% 12,601 0.2% - - 32 

Total 83,378 100.0% 5,406,902 100.0% 7.7 16.5 57 

Note: 

U.S. totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Table 15a. 

U.S. penetration rates are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Age See Comment #2 in General Notes. 

Gender None 

Overall See Comment #1 in General Notes. Individuals served in Other Psychiatric Inpatient and Youth in 
Residential Treatment Centers are also included in the Community Mental Health total. 
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ACCESS DOMAIN: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Served in State Psychiatric Hospitals by Age and 
Gender, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Demographic 

Served in State Psychiatric Hospitals Penetration Rates 
(rate per 1,000 population) States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State US 
Age 0-17 3 0.1% 4,747 5.4% 0.0 0.1 26 

Age 18-20 94 3.4% 2,797 3.2% 0.2 0.2 48 

Age 21-64 2,514 92.2% 75,002 85.2% 0.4 0.4 52 

Age 65+ 115 4.2% 5,463 6.2% 0.1 0.1 51 

Age Not Available - - 2 0.0% - - 2 

Age Total 2,726 100.0% 88,011 100.0% 0.3 0.3 52 

Female 856 31.4% 27,900 31.7% 0.2 0.2 52 

Male 1,870 68.6% 59,949 68.1% 0.4 0.4 52 

Other - - 9 0.0% - - 2 

Gender Not Available - - 153 0.2% - - 17 

Total 2,726 100.0% 88,011 100.0% 0.3 0.3 52 

Note: 

U.S. totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Table 15a. 

U.S. penetration rates are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Age See Comment #2 in General Notes. 

Gender None 

Overall See Comment #1 in General Notes. Individuals served in Other Psychiatric Inpatient and Youth in Residential Treatment 
Centers are also included in the Community Mental Health total. 
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ACCESS DOMAIN: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Receiving Crisis Response Services, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

State US 

Services Adults Served 
N 

Estimated Percent 
of Adult Population 

with Access to 
Service 

% 

Children Served 
N 

Estimated Percent 
of Child Population 

with Access to 
Service 

% 

Adults Served 
N 

Estimated Percent 
of Adult Population 

with Access to 
Service 

% 

Children Served 
N 

Estimated Percent 
of Child Population 

with Access to 
Service 

% 

Call Centers 96,712 100.0% 14,850 100.0% 1,615,298 11.6% 100,900 8.2% 

24/7 Mobile Crisis Team 14,092 100.0% 5,597 100.0% 293,981 3.4% 61,748 6.9% 

Crisis Stabilization 
Programs 12,728 - 1,562 - 270,343 4.8% 26,959 2.5% 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 16b. 
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APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Number of Admissions During the Year to State Hospitals, Other Psychiatric Inpatient, Residential Treatment Centers, and 
Community-Based Programs, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Setting Demographic 

State US Admission Rate 
States 

Reporting 
Admissions 
During Year 

Total Served At 
Start of Year 

Total Served 
During Year 

Admissions 
During Year 

Total Served At 
Start of Year 

Total Served 
During Year 

State US 

State Psychiatric Hospitals 
Total 1,818 908 2,726 84,949 41,489 104,802 0.67 0.81 51 

Children 3 - 3 6,144 1,041 5,850 1.00 1.05 29 

Adults 1,815 908 2,723 78,782 40,425 98,942 0.67 0.80 51 
Age NA - - - 23 23 7 - 3.29 2 

Other Psychiatric Inpatient 
Total 6,416 160 7,135 438,023 84,840 410,558 0.90 1.07 39 

Children 567 7 492 62,279 8,010 58,829 1.15 1.06 36 

Adults 5,849 153 6,601 375,719 76,594 351,412 0.89 1.07 38 
Age NA - - 42 25 236 17 - 1.47 4 

Residential Treatment Centers 
Total 42 17 52 72,878 24,994 63,310 0.81 1.15 35 

Children 42 17 51 17,108 6,000 12,526 0.82 1.37 34 

Adults - - 1 55,766 18,994 50,761 - 1.10 28 
Age NA - - - 4 - 4 - 1.00 1 

Community Programs 
Total 79,156 70,876 127,441 26,770,139 4,249,313 7,107,464 0.62 3.77 53 

Children 6,676 4,966 10,184 11,172,598 1,070,880 1,937,184 0.66 5.77 53 

Adults 72,382 65,908 117,153 15,560,130 3,166,979 5,159,668 0.62 3.02 53 
Age NA 98 2 104 37,411 11,454 3,577 0.94 10.46 17 

Note: 

Admission Rate= number of admissions divided by total served during the year. 

U.S. Admissions During Year uses data from states reporting data only. States are only included in "U.S. Total Served" if they also reported data on admissions. 

U.S. Total Served During Year is calculated using data in URS Table 3. 

This table uses data from URS Tables 3 and 6. 

State Notes: 

Table 3 
Age See Comment #2 in General Notes. 
Gender None 
Overall See Comment #1 in General Notes. Individuals served in Other Psychiatric Inpatient and Youth in Residential Treatment Centers are also included in the Community Mental Health total. 

Table 6 
Hospitals Report Period is 1/1/2021 - 12/31/2021. Data includes inpatient hospital stays in State hospital Adult Mental Health and Secure/Forensic programs. No C&A programs exist in the state hospitals. 
Other Inpatient None 
Residential None 
Community None 
Overall See Comment #2 in General Notes. 
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APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Length of Stays in State Psychiatric Hospitals, Other Psychiatric Inpatient Settings, and Residential Treatment 
Centers, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Setting Demographic 

State US 

Length of Stay (Days) Length of Stay (Days) 

Discharged 
Clients 

Resident Clients 
in Facility 1 year 

or less 

Resident Clients 
in Facility more 

than 1 year 

Discharged 
Clients 

Resident Clients 
in Facility 1 year 

or less 

Resident Clients 
in Facility more 

than 1 year States 

ReportingAverage Median Average Median Average Median Average Median Average Median Average Median

State Psychiatric Hospitals 

All - - - - - - 191 81 106 82 1,368 909 16 

Children 30 10 30 10 - - 107 78 103 89 704 604 28 

Adults 140 28 140 128 1,999 1,126 259 100 114 94 1,603 1,003 52 

Age NA - - - - - - 52 49 238 234 3,722 1,871 2 

Other Psychiatric Inpatient 

All - - - - - - 69 56 96 83 868 742 12 

Children 8 7 3 3 - - 33 30 50 45 735 721 29 

Adults 7 6 4 3 - - 62 50 55 46 815 689 35 

Age NA - - - - - - 18 8 29 29 - - 2 

Residential Treatment Centers 

All - - - - - - 215 131 121 120 707 652 8 

Children 134 105 78 71 440 440 180 148 125 119 678 662 30 

Adults - - - - - - 411 302 146 149 998 824 26 

Age NA - - - - - - 24 26 - - - - -

Note: 

Resident clients are clients who were receiving services in inpatient settings at the end of the reporting period. 

This table uses data from URS Table 6. 

State Notes: 

State Psychiatric Hospitals Report Period is 1/1/2021 - 12/31/2021. Data includes inpatient hospital stays in State hospital Adult Mental Health and 
Secure/Forensic programs. No C&A programs exist in the state hospitals. 

Other Psychiatric Inpatient None 

Residential Treatment None 
Centers 
Overall See Comment #2 in General Notes. 
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APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Percent of Adults and Children Served Who Meet the Federal Definition for 
SMI/SED and Percent of Adults and Children Served Who Have Co-Occurring MH/SU Disorders, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Adults and Children who meet the Federal Definition of SMI/SED State US Average US Median 
States 

Reporting 
Percent of Adults served through the SMHA who meet the Federal definition 
for SMI 73.5% 69.7% 74.0% 57 

Percent of Children served through the SMHA who meet the Federal 
definition for SED 62.9% 69.0% 74.0% 57 

Co-occurring MH and Substance Use Consumers State US Average US Median 
States 

Reporting 
Percent of Adults served through the SMHA who had a co-occurring MH and 
SU disorder 32.9% 26.4% 22.5% 56 

Percent of Children served through the SMHA who had a co-occurring MH 
and SU disorder 3.0% 5.7% 2.5% 56 

Percent of Adults served through the SMHA who met the Federal definitions 
of SMI who also have a substance use diagnosis 31.4% 29.8% 24.0% 56 

Percent of Children served through the SMHA who met the Federal 
definitions of SED who also have a substance use diagnosis 2.6% 10.5% 3.0% 56 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 12. 

How are the number of clients with co-occurring disorders counted and calculated? 

At the time of service authorization, providers indicate if the services are for Mental Health, Substance Use, or Co-Occurring. 

State Notes: 
None 
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APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Living Situation of Consumers Served by State Mental Health 
Agency Systems, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Age Group Setting 

State US 

States 
Reporting 

Living 
Situation 

Percent in 
Living 

Situation 

Percent with 
Known Living 

Situation 
Living 

Situation 
Percent in 

Living Situation 

Percent with 
Known Living 

Situation 

All Persons Served 

Private Residence 98,823 77.5% 86.1% 4,235,783 57.1% 85.8% 58 

Foster Home 245 0.2% 0.2% 52,342 0.7% 1.1% 48 

Residential Care 7,416 5.8% 6.5% 161,908 2.2% 3.3% 54 

Crisis Residence 248 0.2% 0.2% 7,783 0.1% 0.2% 31 

Residential Treatment 
Center 

46 0.0% 0.0% 7,306 0.1% 0.1% 31 

Institutional Setting 225 0.2% 0.2% 76,984 1.0% 1.6% 49 

Jail (Correctional Facility) 590 0.5% 0.5% 69,379 0.9% 1.4% 52 

Homeless (Shelter) 6,510 5.1% 5.7% 199,656 2.7% 4.0% 53 

Other 658 0.5% 0.6% 125,127 1.7% 2.5% 44 

Not Available 12,680 9.9% - 2,479,398 33.4% - 53 

Total 127,441 100.0% 100.0% 7,415,666 100.0% 100.0% 58 

Children under age 18 

Private Residence 8,231 80.8% 93.3% 1,156,640 59.2% 92.5% 57 

Foster Home 61 0.6% 0.7% 37,260 1.9% 3.0% 48 

Residential Care 336 3.3% 3.8% 11,754 0.6% 0.9% 42 

Crisis Residence 32 0.3% 0.4% 1,031 0.1% 0.1% 28 

Residential Treatment 
Center 

28 0.3% 0.3% 4,631 0.2% 0.4% 29 

Institutional Setting 106 1.0% 1.2% 5,808 0.3% 0.5% 45 

Jail (Correctional Facility) 1 0.0% 0.0% 3,358 0.2% 0.3% 43 

Homeless (Shelter) 19 0.2% 0.2% 4,853 0.2% 0.4% 50 

Other 8 0.1% 0.1% 25,618 1.3% 2.0% 40 

Not Available 1,362 13.4% - 701,565 35.9% - 52 

Total 10,184 100.0% 100.0% 1,952,518 100.0% 100.0% 58 

Adults over age 18 

Private Residence 90,592 77.3% 85.5% 3,072,512 56.4% 83.6% 58 

Foster Home 184 0.2% 0.2% 15,030 0.3% 0.4% 45 

Residential Care 7,080 6.0% 6.7% 149,874 2.8% 4.1% 54 

Crisis Residence 216 0.2% 0.2% 6,749 0.1% 0.2% 31 

Residential Treatment 
Center 

18 0.0% 0.0% 2,675 0.0% 0.1% 21 

Institutional Setting 119 0.1% 0.1% 70,941 1.3% 1.9% 49 

Jail (Correctional Facility) 589 0.5% 0.6% 65,318 1.2% 1.8% 51 

Homeless (Shelter) 6,491 5.5% 6.1% 194,381 3.6% 5.3% 53 

Other 649 0.6% 0.6% 99,108 1.8% 2.7% 43 

Not Available 11,215 9.6% - 1,769,234 32.5% - 53 

Total 117,153 100.0% 100.0% 5,445,822 100.0% 100.0% 58 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 15. 

State Notes: 

See comment #10 in General Comments. 
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APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Persons Experiencing Homelessness by Age, Gender, Race, 
and Ethnicity, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Demographic 

Homeless or Living in Shelters Percent of Total with Known Living Situation 

States 

Reporting 

State US State US 

N % N % % % 

Age 0 to 17 19 0.3% 4,853 2.4% 0.2% 0.4% 50 

Age 18 to 64 6,325 97.2% 186,023 93.2% 6.3% 5.6% 53 

Age 65+ 166 2.5% 8,358 4.2% 2.7% 2.5% 51 

Age Not Available - - 422 0.2% - 4.8% 10 

Age Total 6,510 100.0% 199,656 100.0% 5.7% 4.0% 53 

Female 2,373 36.5% 75,917 38.0% 4.2% 2.9% 52 

Male 4,131 63.5% 121,966 61.1% 7.2% 5.3% 53 

Other - - 561 0.3% - 1.7% 10 

Gender Not Available 6 0.1% 1,212 0.6% 33.3% 8.8% 21 

Gender Total 6,510 100.0% 199,656 100.0% 5.7% 4.0% 53 

American Indian or Alaska Native 58 0.9% 5,572 2.8% 9.1% 5.9% 49 

Asian 43 0.7% 1,831 0.9% 4.1% 2.4% 48 

Black or African American 3,619 55.6% 60,568 30.3% 7.2% 6.7% 51 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 38 0.6% 707 0.4% 8.7% 5.7% 42 

White 2,341 36.0% 100,108 50.1% 4.3% 3.4% 52 

More Than One Race 53 0.8% 6,271 3.1% 3.7% 3.5% 46 

Race Not Available 358 5.5% 24,599 12.3% 6.2% 3.3% 49 

Race Total 6,510 100.0% 199,656 100.0% 5.7% 4.0% 53 

Hispanic or Latino 5,915 90.9% 39,131 20.1% 5.7% 3.4% 51 

Not Hispanic or Latino 173 2.7% 138,317 71.1% 3.8% 4.5% 51 

Ethnicity Not Available 422 6.5% 17,185 8.8% 6.3% 5.0% 42 

Ethnicity Total 6,510 100.0% 194,633 100.0% 5.7% 4.2% 52 

Note: 

U.S. totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Table 15. 

U.S. totals are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

See comment #10 in General Comments. 
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APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Evidence-Based Practices Reported by SMHAs, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Adult EBP Services 

State US Penetration Rate: % of Consumers 
Receiving EBP/Estimated SMI 

Measuring Fidelity 

States 
ReportingEBP N SMI N EBP N SMI N State US Average State US 

Supported Housing 4,672 86,068 96,893 3,849,402 5.4% 3.1% No 10 32 
Supported Employment 4,080 86,068 62,679 3,849,402 4.7% 1.7% Yes 23 43 
Assertive Community Treatment 2,364 86,068 71,243 3,849,402 2.7% 1.9% Yes 27 44 
Family Psychoeducation - - 36,147 3,849,402 - 2.4% - 5 19 
Dual Diagnosis Treatment - - 197,663 3,849,402 - 8.7% - 9 27 
Illness Self-Management and 
Recovery 

3,577 86,068 321,887 3,849,402 4.2% 17.9% No 6 25 

Medication Management - - 538,094 3,849,402 - 28.6% - 3 23 

Child/Adolescent EBP 
Services 

State US Penetration Rate: % of Consumers 
Receiving EBP/Estimated SED 

Measuring Fidelity 

States 
ReportingEBP N SED N EBP N SED N State US Average State US 

Therapeutic Foster Care - - 12,465 1,322,969 - 1.6% - 2 23 
Multisystemic Therapy - - 25,099 1,322,969 - 3.2% - 10 23 
Family Functional Therapy 380 6,432 58,340 1,322,969 5.9% 9.0% No 8 18 

Note: 

U.S. totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Tables 16 and 17. 

U.S. averages are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Table 16: See Comments #2 and #11 in General Notes. 
Table 17: None 
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APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Receiving Evidence-Based Services for 
First Episode Psychosis (FEP), FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Number of coordinated specialty care programs: 8 

Admissions to Coordinated Specialty Care (CSC)-FEP Service During the Year 

State US 

States 
Reporting N % N % 

Adult CSC-FEP Admissions 95 86.4% 13,785 58.5% 47 

Children/Adolescent CSC-FEP Admissions 15 13.6% 9,789 41.5% 42 

Total CSC-FEP Admissions 110 100.0% 23,574 100.0% 48 

Total Programs Reporting Number of Admissions 8 100.0% 284 87.9% 48 

Average Admissions per Program 13.8 - 73.0 - 48 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 16a. 

State US 

States 
Reporting N % N % 

Adults Receiving CSC-FEP Services 185 86.4% 12,423 82.8% 46 

Children/Adolescents Receiving CSC-FEP Services 29 13.6% 2,572 17.2% 40 

Total Receiving CSC-FEP Services 214 100.0% 14,995 100.0% 46 

Total Programs Reporting Number of Clients Receiving Services 8 100.0% 282 87.3% 48 

Average Number of Clients Services per Program 26.8 - 46.4 - 46 

Clients Currently Receiving CSC-FEP Services 

State US 

N % N % States 
Reporting 

Number of Programs Measuring Fidelity 8 100.0% 209 64.7% 47 

Number of Programs with Staff Training Specifically in CSC EBP 8 100.0% 275 85.1% 42 

CSC-FEP Fidelity and Training 

State US 

States 
Reporting 

Number of 
Programs 

Clients 
Served 

Average Number 
of Clients Served 

Per Program 

Number of 
Programs 

Clients 
Served 

Average Number 
of Clients Served 

Per Program 

Programs with Fidelity 8 214 26.75 209 12,061 57.71 31 

Programs without Fidelity - - - 114 2,934 25.74 19 

Clients Served by Programs With and Without CSC-FEP Fidelity 
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OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Employment Status of Adult Mental Health Consumers Served in the Community by Age and Gender, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Demographics 

State 
Employed as Percent of those in Labor 

Force 
Employed as Percent of Known 

Employment Status 
States 

ReportingEmployed Unemployed In Labor Force* 
With Known 

Employment Status** State US State US 
Age 18 to 20 648 1,359 2,007 3,656 32% 57% 17.7% 25.3% 58 
Age 21 to 64 17,666 32,899 50,565 95,028 35% 51% 18.6% 29.0% 58 
Age 65 and over 134 357 491 6,145 27% 42% 2.2% 12.8% 57 
Age Not Available - - - - - 81% - 44.2% 8 
Age TOTAL 18,448 34,615 53,063 104,829 35% 51% 17.6% 27.2% 58 

Male 8,934 18,457 27,391 51,381 33% 48% 17.4% 25.4% 58 
Female 9,514 16,146 25,660 53,431 37% 54% 17.8% 28.6% 58 
Other - - - - - 61% - 34.9% 11
Gender Not Available - 12 12 17 0% 70% 0.0% 31.3% 33 
Gender TOTAL 18,448 34,615 53,063 104,829 35% 51% 17.6% 27.2% 58 

What populations are reported? All Clients Number of States Reporting All Clients: 34 Number of States Reporting Some Clients: 12 

When is Employment Status Measured? At Admission At Discharge Monthly Quarterly Other 
GA Yes Yes - - Additionally at service re-

authorization periods. 
US 35 19 3 8 19 

Note: 

*In Labor Force is the sum of consumers employed and unemployed.

**With Known Employment Status is the sum of consumers employed, unemployed and not in labor force.

Consumers employed as a % of those in labor force uses adults employed and unemployed as the denominator.

Consumers employed as a % of known employment status uses the sum of persons employed, unemployed and not in labor force as the denominator.

This table uses data from URS Table 4.

State Notes: 

Age See Comment #2 in General Notes. 

Gender None 

Overall Data for community consumers only (does not include State Hospital individuals). Also, see Comment #3 in General Notes. 
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OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Employment Status of Adult Mental Health Consumers Served in the Community by Diagnosis, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Diagnosis 

State Employed as a % of 
Labor Force 

Employed as % of Known 
Employment Status 

% of Consumers with 
Dx 

States 
ReportingEmployed Unemployed In Labor Force* 

With Known 
Employment 

Status** 
State US State US State US 

Schizophrenia and Related 
Disorders - - - - - 32.4% - 11.8% - 12.8% 54 

Bipolar and Mood Disorders - - - - - 52.2% - 28.5% - 37.5% 54 

Other Psychoses - - - - - 31.9% - 15.6% - 2.0% 53 

All other Diagnoses - - - - - 56.3% - 32.0% - 39.3% 54 

No Diagnosis and Deferred 
Diagnosis - - - - - 50.3% - 29.9% - 8.4% 44 

TOTAL - - - - - 51.6% - 27.6% - 100.0% 54 

Note: 

*In Labor Force is the sum of consumers employed and unemployed.

**With Known Employment Status is the sum of consumers employed, unemployed and not in labor force.

Consumers employed as a % of those in labor force uses adults employed and unemployed as the denominator.

Consumers employed as a % of known employment status uses the sum of persons employed, unemployed and not in labor force as the denominator.

This table uses data for URS Table 4a.

State Notes: 

None 
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OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Consumer Survey Results, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Indicators Children: State Children: U.S. 
Average 

States 
Reporting 

Adults: State Adults: U.S. 
Average 

States 
Reporting 

Reporting Positively About Access - 86.5% 46 - 86.9% 52 

Reporting Positively About Quality and 
Appropriateness 

- 89.2% 52 

Reporting Positively About Outcomes - 70.7% 47 - 77.7% 52 

Reporting on Participation in Treatment 
Planning 

- 88.4% 47 - 85.3% 52 

Family Members Reporting High Cultural 
Sensitivity of Staff 

- 93.7% 46 

Reporting positively about General Satisfaction 
with Services 

- 85.7% 46 - 87.8% 52 

Note: 
U.S. average rates for children only include states that used the YSS-F, and the U.S. average rates for adults only include states that used a version 
of the MHSIP Consumer Survey. 

This table uses data from URS Table 11. 
Children/Family State U.S. 

Type of Survey Used YSS-F=34 

Type of Adult Consumer Survey Used 28-Item MHSIP Other MHSIP Other Survey 
State - - -

U.S. 29 20 4 

Sample Size & Response Rate Children: State Children: U.S. States 
Reporting 

Adults: State Adults: U.S. 
Average 

States 
Reporting 

Response Rate - 90.5% 32 - 93.5% 35 

Number of Surveys Attempted (sent out) - 186,313 32 - 308,386 35 

Number of Surveys Contacts Made - 107,080 31 - 150,352 34 

Complete Surveys - 55,245 37 - 134,476 42 

Populations covered in survey Children: State Children: U.S. Adults: State Adults: U.S. 

All Consumers - 4 - 1 

Sample - 41 - 48 

Sample Approach Children: State Children: U.S. Adults: State Adults: U.S. 

Random Sample - 7 - 8 

Stratified Sample - 11 - 16 

Convenience Sample - 21 - 21 

Other Sample - 3 - 5 

Who is Sampled? Children: State Children: U.S. Adults: State Adults: U.S. 

Current Clients - 40 - 47 

Former Clients - 16 - 19 

Populations included in sample: (e.g., all 
adults, only adults with SMI, etc.) 

Children: State Children: U.S. Adults: State Adults: U.S. 

All Children or Adults Served - 20 - 24 

SMI Adults or SED Children - 19 - 23 

Persons Covered by Medicaid - 10 - 10 

Other - 5 - 10 

State Notes: 
DATA FOR THIS TABLE IS NOT AVAILABLE. See comment #6. 
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OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Consumer Survey Results by Race/Ethnicity, FY 2022 
Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Race/Ethnicity 

Family of Children Survey Indicators: Reporting Positively About... 

States 
Reporting 

Access 
General Satisfaction with 

Services Outcomes Participation In Tx Planning 
Cultural Sensitivity of 

Staff Social Connectedness Improved Functioning 
State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average 

American Indian or 
Alaska Native - 84% - 84% - 73% - 88% - 92% - 87% - 74% 30 

Asian - 82% - 86% - 71% - 89% - 92% - 84% - 73% 31 

Black or African 
American - 88% - 88% - 72% - 90% - 94% - 87% - 70% 36 
Native Hawaiian or 
Other Pacific 
Islander - 88% - 92% - 81% - 88% - 94% - 87% - 82% 21 

White - 87% - 86% - 71% - 89% - 94% - 87% - 72% 35 

Hispanic or Latino - 88% - 88% - 72% - 89% - 95% - 79% - 75% 31 

More Than One 
Race - 84% - 84% - 66% - 87% - 92% - 85% - 67% 26 

Not Available - 87% - 85% - 75% - 87% - 93% - 86% - 73% 34 

Race/Ethnicity 

Adult Consumer Survey Indicators: Reporting Positively About... 

States 
Reporting 

Access Quality & Appropriateness Outcomes Participation In Tx Planning General Satisfaction Social Connectedness Improved Functioning 
State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average 

American Indian or 
Alaska Native - 85% - 88% - 73% - 83% - 88% - 74% - 74% 37 

Asian - 88% - 89% - 74% - 82% - 89% - 73% - 73% 38 

Black or African 
American - 89% - 92% - 80% - 86% - 90% - 77% - 79% 39 
Native Hawaiian or 
Other Pacific 
Islander - 92% - 95% - 89% - 89% - 90% - 80% - 80% 29 

White - 88% - 91% - 74% - 86% - 89% - 72% - 73% 41 

Hispanic or Latino - 88% - 91% - 76% - 85% - 88% - 72% - 74% 35 

More Than One 
Race - 85% - 88% - 73% - 82% - 87% - 67% - 71% 29 

Not Available - 86% - 89% - 73% - 84% - 88% - 72% - 73% 39 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 11a. 

State Notes: 

DATA FOR THIS TABLE IS NOT AVAILABLE. See comment #6. 
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OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Change in Social Connectedness and Functioning, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Indicators 

Children Adults 

State US Average US Median 
States 

Reporting State US Average US Median 
States 

Reporting 
Percent Reporting Improved Social 
Connectedness from Services - 86.1% 83.9% 43 - 74.2% 75.1% 51 

Percent Reporting Improved 
Functioning from Services - 71.2% 67.3% 43 - 75.0% 76.2% 51 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 9. 

U.S. average and median rates only include states which used the recommended Social Connectedness and Functioning questions. 

Adult Social Connectedness and Functioning Measures State US 
Did you use the recommended new Social Connectedness Questions? - 43 

Did you use the recommended new Functioning Domain Questions? - 43 

Did you collect these as part of your MHSIP Adult Consumer Survey? - 46 

Children/Family Social Connectedness and Functioning Measures State US 
Did you use the recommended new Social Connectedness Questions? - 38 

Did you use the recommended new Functioning Domain Questions? - 37 

Did you collect these as part of your YSS-F Survey? - 41 

State Notes: 

None 
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OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Civil (Non-Forensic) & Forensic Patients Readmission within 30 Days by Age, Gender, and Race, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 1/1/2021 To: 12/31/2021 

Demographic 

Readmissions within 30 days to state psychiatric hospitals: "Civil" (Non-Forensic) 
Patients 

Readmissions within 30 days to state psychiatric hospitals: Forensic Patients 

State US State US 

Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% States 
Reporting 

Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% States 
Reporting 

Age 0 to 12 0 0 - 85 1,340 6.3% 10 0 0 - - 18 - 0 

Age 13 to 17 0 1 0.0% 328 5,040 6.5% 20 0 2 0.0% 6 171 3.5% 2 

Age 18 to 20 2 64 3.1% 233 3,427 6.8% 22 0 13 0.0% 24 594 4.0% 12 

Age 21 to 64 64 1,413 4.5% 4,625 57,184 8.1% 42 5 384 1.3% 581 19,753 2.9% 36 

Age 65 to 74 2 50 4.0% 161 2,255 7.1% 32 0 14 0.0% 34 854 4.0% 11 

Age 75 and over 0 2 0.0% 45 733 6.1% 18 0 5 0.0% 7 145 4.8% 6 

Age Not Available 0 0 - - 13 - 0 0 0 - - 35 - 0 

Age Total 68 1,530 4.4% 5,477 69,992 7.8% 44 5 418 1.2% 652 21,570 3.0% 36 

Female 23 554 4.2% 2,146 28,442 7.5% 41 2 118 1.7% 179 4,906 3.6% 28 

Male 45 976 4.6% 3,318 41,456 8.0% 43 3 300 1.0% 473 16,607 2.8% 33 

Other 0 0 - 1 8 12.5% 1 0 0 - - 3 - 0 

Gender Not Available 0 0 - 12 86 14.0% 3 0 0 - - 54 - 0 

Gender Total 68 1,530 4.4% 5,477 69,992 7.8% 44 5 418 1.2% 652 21,570 3.0% 36 

American Indian or Alaska Native 0 2 0.0% 136 1,337 10.2% 16 0 0 - 24 478 5.0% 8 

Asian 0 11 0.0% 80 913 8.8% 18 0 5 0.0% 12 687 1.7% 5 

Black or African American 36 921 3.9% 1,035 14,343 7.2% 35 3 264 1.1% 225 7,514 3.0% 23 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0 1 0.0% 48 448 10.7% 5 0 0 - 1 72 1.4% 1 

White 32 522 6.1% 3,706 45,696 8.1% 41 2 130 1.5% 313 9,867 3.2% 31 

More Than One Race 0 16 0.0% 212 2,651 8.0% 17 0 5 0.0% 11 523 2.1% 8 

Race Not Available 0 57 0.0% 260 4,604 5.6% 19 0 14 0.0% 66 2,429 2.7% 12 

Race Total 68 1,530 4.4% 5,477 69,992 7.8% 44 5 418 1.2% 652 21,570 3.0% 36 

Hispanic or Latino 0 55 0.0% 595 8,268 7.2% 21 0 12 0.0% 54 2,198 2.5% 14 

Not Hispanic or Latino 68 1,459 4.7% 4,561 56,629 8.1% 40 5 374 1.3% 563 17,432 3.2% 33 

Ethnicity Not Available 0 16 0.0% 321 5,095 6.3% 17 0 32 0.0% 35 1,940 1.8% 10 

Ethnicity Total 68 1,530 4.4% 5,477 69,992 7.8% 44 5 418 1.2% 652 21,570 3.0% 36 

Forensics included in "non forensic" data? No 

Note: 
U.S. totals are based on states reporting. 
This table uses data from URS Tables 20a and 20b. 

State Notes: 
Age Calculated at midpoint of report year (7/1/2022). See Comment #17 in General Notes. 
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OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Civil (Non-Forensic) & Forensic Patients Readmission within 180 Days by Age, Gender, and Race, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 1/1/2021 To: 12/31/2021 

Demographic 

Readmissions within 180 days to state psychiatric hospitals: "Civil" (Non-Forensic) 
Patients 

Readmissions within 180 days to state psychiatric hospitals: Forensic Patients 

State US State US 

Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% States 
Reporting 

Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% States 
Reporting 

Age 0 to 12 0 0 - 198 1,340 14.8% 13 0 0 - 1 18 5.6% 1 

Age 13 to 17 0 1 0.0% 804 5,040 16.0% 21 0 2 - 17 171 9.9% 5 

Age 18 to 20 6 64 9.4% 515 3,427 15.0% 27 0 13 - 59 594 9.9% 21 

Age 21 to 64 202 1,413 14.3% 11,326 57,184 19.8% 46 22 384 5.7% 1,713 19,753 8.7% 42 

Age 65 to 74 4 50 8.0% 335 2,255 14.9% 37 0 14 - 84 854 9.8% 26 

Age 75 and over 0 2 0.0% 74 733 10.1% 20 0 5 - 12 145 8.3% 8 

Age Not Available 0 0 - - 13 - 0 0 - - 35 -

Age Total 212 1,530 13.9% 13,252 69,992 18.9% 48 22 418 5.3% 1,886 21,570 8.7% 43 

Female 69 554 12.5% 5,133 28,442 18.0% 43 9 118 7.6% 523 4,906 10.7% 38 

Male 143 976 14.7% 8,099 41,456 19.5% 48 13 300 4.3% 1,363 16,607 8.2% 41 

Other 0 0 - 2 8 25.0% 1 0 0 - - 3 -

Gender Not Available 0 0 - 18 86 20.9% 2 0 0 - - 54 -

Gender Total 212 1,530 13.9% 13,252 69,992 18.9% 48 22 418 5.3% 1,886 21,570 8.7% 43 

American Indian or Alaska Native 0 2 0.0% 339 1,337 25.4% 19 0 0 - 48 478 10.0% 11 

Asian 0 11 0.0% 187 913 20.5% 22 0 5 - 39 687 5.7% 14 

Black or African American 144 921 15.6% 2,608 14,343 18.2% 39 14 264 5.3% 713 7,514 9.5% 35 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0 1 0.0% 186 448 41.5% 6 0 0 - 7 72 9.7% 3 

White 61 522 11.7% 8,883 45,696 19.4% 43 7 130 5.4% 862 9,867 8.7% 41 

More Than One Race 3 16 18.8% 499 2,651 18.8% 22 0 5 - 45 523 8.6% 12 

Race Not Available 4 57 7.0% 550 4,604 11.9% 28 1 14 7.1% 172 2,429 7.1% 19 

Race Total 212 1,530 13.9% 13,252 69,992 18.9% 48 22 418 5.3% 1,886 21,570 8.7% 43 

Hispanic or Latino 5 55 9.1% 1,458 8,268 17.6% 29 1 12 8.3% 154 2,198 7.0% 24 

Not Hispanic or Latino 207 1,459 14.2% 11,059 56,629 19.5% 45 21 374 5.6% 1,631 17,432 9.4% 41 

Ethnicity Not Available 0 16 0.0% 735 5,095 14.4% 22 0 32 - 101 1,940 5.2% 18 

Ethnicity Total 212 1,530 13.9% 13,252 69,992 18.9% 48 22 418 5.3% 1,886 21,570 8.7% 43 

Forensics included in "non forensic" data? No 

Note: 
U.S. totals are based on states reporting. 
This table uses data from URS Tables 20a and 20b. 

State Notes: 
Age Calculated at midpoint of report year (7/1/2022). See Comment #17 in General Notes. 
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STRUCTURE DOMAIN: SMHA Expenditure for Early Serious Mental Illness and First Episode Psychosis, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Activity 

State US 

MHBG Medicaid State Funds Other Funds Total MHBG Medicaid State Funds Other Funds Total 

$ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % 

CSC-Evidence-
Based Practices 
for First Episode 
Psychosis 

$2,021,927 100.0% $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $2,021,927 100% $77,444,966 70.8% $1,426,512 1.3% $20,165,362 18.4% $10,346,454 3.2% $109,383,294 100% 

Training for CSC 
Practices 

$60,904 100.0% $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $60,904 100% $3,834,141 89.6% $17,565 0.4% $276,564 6.5% $152,194 1.2% $4,280,464 100% 

Planning for 
CSC Practices 

$166,200 100.0% $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $166,200 100% $1,656,275 88.5% $13,746 0.7% $145,000 7.7% $56,255 1.0% $1,871,276 100% 

Other Early 
Serious Mental 
Illnesses 
program (other 
than FEP or 
partial CSC 
programs) 

$0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $4,292,980 53.8% $1,146,187 14.4% $1,070,312 13.4% $1,470,988 6.1% $7,980,467 100% 

Training for 
ESMI 

$0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $2,178,556 98.3% $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $38,580 0.6% $2,217,136 100% 

Planning for 
ESMI 

$0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $2,994,214 96.3% $0 0.0% $116,509 3.7% $0 0.0% $3,110,723 100% 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 7a. 

* Other Funds include Other Federal funds, local funds, and other funds from Table 7a.

State Notes:

None
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STRUCTURE DOMAIN: SMHA Expenditure for Crisis Services, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

State US 

MHBG Medicaid State Funds Other Funds Total MHBG Medicaid State Funds Other Funds Total 

Services $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % 

Call Centers $1,019,988 8.3% $2,490,222 20.2% $8,838,971 71.6% $0 0.0% $12,349,181 100% $19,337,726 30.5% $2,854,936 4.5% $35,097,905 55.3% $6,158,992 9.7% $63,449,559 100% 

24/7 Mobile 
Crisis Teams 

$525,000 100.0% $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $0 0.0% $525,000 100% $48,520,797 18.2% $31,510,954 11.8% $147,314,049 55.3% $38,962,497 14.6% $266,308,297 100% 

Crisis 
Stabilization 
Programs 

$1,412,816 1.0% $0 0.0% $143,894,280 99.0% $0 0.0% $145,307,096 100% $16,818,386 3.4% $51,652,833 10.4% $397,568,821 80.3% $28,798,148 5.8% $494,838,188 100% 

Training and 
Technical 
Assistance 

$0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $1,329,684 27.0% $0 0.0% $1,884,462 38.3% $1,701,513 34.6% $4,915,659 100% 

Strategic 
Planning and 
Coordination 

$0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $1,202,909 20.0% $0 0.0% $1,327,407 22.1% $3,469,982 57.8% $6,000,298 100% 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 7b. 

* Other Funds include Other Federal funds, local funds, and other funds from Table 7b.

State Notes:

None
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STRUCTURE DOMAIN: State Mental Health Agency Controlled Expenditures for Mental Health, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Expenditures: State Percent of Total 
Expenditures: State 

Expenditures: U.S. Percent of Total 
Expenditures: U.S. 

States Reporting 

State Hospitals-Inpatient $278,538,021 32% $11,863,227,801 23% 55 

Other 24-Hour Care $100,196,646 12% $5,858,806,596 11% 47 

Ambulatory/Community $299,152,413 35% $29,476,144,024 58% 57 

EBPs for Early Serious Mental Illness $2,249,032 0% $134,180,758 0% 58 

Primary Prevention $1,576,062 0% $202,961,059 0% 19 

Other Psychiatric Inpatient Care $25,568,724 3% $1,593,280,341 3% 17 

Crisis Services $158,181,277 18% $807,927,639 2% 53 

Administration - 0% $1,286,558,285 3% 55 

Total $865,462,175 100% $51,223,086,503 100% 58 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 7. 

State Notes: 

None 
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STRUCTURE DOMAIN: State Mental Health Agency Controlled Expenditures by Funding Sources, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Funding Source 

Ambulatory/Community State Hospital 

State US State US 

$ % $ % $ % $ % 

Mental Health Block Grant $17,261,632 3.1% $687,911,135 1.9% - - - -

Medicaid (Federal, State, and Local) $22,836,887 4.1% $24,694,373,261 67.7% - - $1,883,033,937 15.9% 

Other Federal Funds (e.g., ACF 
(TANF), CDC, CMS (Medicare), 
SAMHSA, etc.) 

$15,233,131 2.7% $1,024,812,483 2.8% $2,426,484 0.9% $332,702,941 3.0% 

State Funds $465,476,515 82.9% $8,062,306,924 22.1% $269,559,359 96.8% $9,145,883,968 77.1% 

Local Funds (excluding local Medicaid) - - $984,204,660 2.7% - - $156,309,193 1.3% 

COVID-19 Relief Funds (MHBG) $29,812,275 5.3% $201,741,561 0.6% - - $16,557,909 0.1% 

ARP Funds (MHBG) $9,998,223 1.8% $59,527,919 0.2% - - $97,835,630 0.8% 

Other $736,767 0.1% $765,142,133 2.1% $6,552,178 2.4% $320,297,762 2.7% 

Total $561,355,430 100.0% $36,480,020,076 100% $278,538,021 100.0% $11,863,227,801 100% 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 7. 

Ambulatory/Community includes Primary Prevention, Evidence-Based Practices for Early Serious Mental Illness, Other 24-Hour Care, and Crisis Services expenditures. 

This table does not include administration (excluding program/provider level) expenditures. 

State Notes: 

None 

2022 SAMHSA Uniform Reporting System (URS) Output Tables Page 29 of 34



STRUCTURE DOMAIN: Mental Health Block Grant Expenditures for Non-Direct Service Activities, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Services 

State US 

MHBG COVID-19 Funds ARP Funds Total MHBG COVID-19 Funds ARP Funds Total 

$ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % 

Information 
Systems $0 0.0% $0 - $0 - $0 - $5,057,069 5.3% $2,317,765 10.4% $10,586 0.3% $7,385,420 6.1% 

Infrastructure 
Support $237,328 18.1% $0 - $0 - $237,328 18.1% $12,657,288 13.3% $5,478,300 24.6% $1,654,126 39.1% $19,789,714 16.2% 

Partnerships, 
Community 
Outreach, and 
Needs 
Assessment 

$244,470 18.6% $0 - $0 - $244,470 18.6% $19,761,855 20.7% $4,791,760 21.5% $1,147,210 27.1% $25,700,825 21.1% 

Planning 
Council 
Activities 

$63,636 4.9% $0 - $0 - $63,636 4.9% $4,148,556 4.3% $448,756 2.0% $166,664 3.9% $4,763,976 3.9% 

Quality 
Assurance 
and 
Improvement 

$0 0.0% $0 - $0 - $0 - $14,847,753 15.6% $2,302,922 10.3% $474,289 11.2% $17,624,964 14.5% 

Research and 
Evaluation $0 0.0% $0 - $0 - $0 - $10,737,218 11.3% $584,114 2.6% $143,166 3.4% $11,464,498 9.4% 

Training and 
Education $765,913 58.4% $0 - $0 - $765,913 58.4% $28,169,527 29.5% $6,349,768 28.5% $633,104 15.0% $35,152,399 28.8% 

Total $1,311,347 100.0% $0 - $0 - $1,311,347 100.0% $95,379,266 100.0% $22,273,385 100.0% $4,229,145 100.0% $121,881,796 100.0% 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 8. 

State Notes: 

None 
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STRUCTURE DOMAIN: Mental Health Programs Funded by the Federal Mental Health Block Grant, FY 2022 

Georgia Reporting Period: 7/1/2021 To: 6/30/2022 

Adult Programs: 31 Child Programs: 8 Set-Aside FEP Programs: 7 Total Programs: 34Set-Aside ESMI Programs: 0 

Adult Total: $14,926,120 Child Total: $4,146,319 Set-Aside FEP Total: $2,184,000 Total: $21,256,439Set-Aside ESMI Total: $0 

Agency Name Address Area Served Total Block Grant 
Funds 

Block Grant 
for Adults with 

SMI 

Block Grant for 
Children with 

SED 

Set-Aside 
for FEP 

Programs 

Set-Aside for 
ESMI 

Programs 
BRIGGS & ASSOCIATES, INC 2300 Holcomb Bridge Rd Ste 103 Sub-State Planning Area $1,495,680 $1,495,680 $0 $0 $0 

VIEWPOINT HEALTH P O Box 687 Sub-State Planning Area $1,229,614 $441,614 $373,000 $415,000 $0 

CLAYTON MH/DD/AD 112 Broad St Sub-State Planning Area $68,713 $68,713 $0 $0 $0 

ADVANTAGE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SYSTEMS 250 North Ave Sub-State Planning Area $679,827 $419,827 $0 $260,000 $0 

PATHWAYS CTR FOR BEHAVIORAL & DEV 
GROWTH 

122 C Gordon Commercial Dr Sub-State Planning Area $412,978 $412,978 $0 $0 $0 

MCINTOSH TRAIL COMMUNITY SERVICE BOARD P O Box 1320 Sub-State Planning Area $564,174 $564,174 $0 $0 $0 

RIVER EDGE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CENTER 175 Emery Hwy Sub-State Planning Area $1,106,689 $866,689 $0 $240,000 $0 

OCONEE COMMUNITY SERVICE BOARD P O Box 1827 Sub-State Planning Area $180,088 $180,088 $0 $0 $0 

CSB OF EAST CENTRAL GA DBA SERENITY BH 
SYSTEMS 

3421 Mike Padgett Hwy Sub-State Planning Area $346,882 $346,882 $0 $0 $0 

NEW HORIZONS COMMUNITY SERVICE BOARD P O Box 5328 Sub-State Planning Area $470,160 $236,160 $0 $234,000 $0 

MIDDLE FLINT BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE / 
COMM SVC BD 

P O Box Drawer 1348 Sub-State Planning Area $174,442 $174,442 $0 $0 $0 

GEORGIA MENTAL HEALTH CONSUMER 
NETWORK 

246 Sycamore Street, Suite 260 Sub-State Planning Area $366,000 $366,000 $0 $0 $0 

COMMUNITY SERVICE BOARD OF MIDDLE 
GEORGIA 

2118 W Elm St Sub-State Planning Area $769,265 $185,521 $583,744 $0 $0 

ASPIRE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES P O Box 1988 Sub-State Planning Area $1,230,973 $301,015 $674,958 $255,000 $0 

GEORGIA PINES COMMUNITY SERVICE BOARD 1102 Smith Ave Sub-State Planning Area $86,871 $86,871 $0 $0 $0 

SOUTH GEORGIA COMMUNITY SERVICE BOARD 3120 N Oak St Ext Ste C Sub-State Planning Area $344,736 $344,736 $0 $0 $0 

PINELAND MH/DD/AD SERVICES P O Box 745 Sub-State Planning Area $203,749 $203,749 $0 $0 $0 

SATILLA COMMUNITY SERVICES 1007 Mary St Sub-State Planning Area $629,928 $248,028 $381,900 $0 $0 

GATEWAY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES 3441 Cypress Mill Rd Ste 102 Sub-State Planning Area $1,622,507 $763,292 $577,215 $282,000 $0 

AMERICANWORK, INC P O Box 20664 Sub-State Planning Area $2,338,646 $2,338,646 $0 $0 $0 

ATLANTA, CITY OF/MUN CT 150 Garnett Street Sub-State Planning Area $19,044 $19,044 $0 $0 $0 

FULTON-DEKALB HOSPITAL AUTHORITY 80 Jesse Hill Jr. Dr. Sub-State Planning Area $498,000 $0 $0 $498,000 $0 

G & B WORKS, INC P O Box 3804 Sub-State Planning Area $70,848 $70,848 $0 $0 $0 

COMMUNITY FRIENDSHIP, INC 85 Renaissance Pkwy NE Sub-State Planning Area $452,279 $452,279 $0 $0 $0 

ALBANY ADVOCACY RESOURCE CENTER, INC 2616 Pointe North Blvd Sub-State Planning Area $177,788 $177,788 $0 $0 $0 

CHRIS 180, INC 1017 Fayetteville Rd, Suite B Sub-State Planning Area $399,308 $0 $399,308 $0 $0 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH LINK 229 Peachtree St NE Ste 1800 Sub-State Planning Area $1,019,988 $1,019,988 $0 $0 $0 

GEORGIA PARENT SUPPORT NETWORK 1381 Metropolitan Parkway Sub-State Planning Area $638,846 $0 $638,846 $0 $0 
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Agency Name Address Area Served Total Block Grant 
Funds 

Block Grant 
for Adults with 

SMI 

Block Grant for 
Children with 

SED 

Set-Aside 
for FEP 

Programs 

Set-Aside for 
ESMI 

Programs 
LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY SERVICES P O Box 1027 Sub-State Planning Area $776,422 $259,074 $517,348 $0 $0 

HIGHLAND RIVERS CENTER 1710 White House Dr Ste 204 Sub-State Planning Area $881,433 $881,433 $0 $0 $0 

AVITA COMMUNITY PARTNERS 4331 Thurmond Tanner Rd Sub-State Planning Area $713,949 $713,949 $0 $0 $0 

COBB COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD 3830 S Cobb Dr Ste 300 Sub-State Planning Area $534,344 $534,344 $0 $0 $0 

DOUGLAS COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
BOARD 

3830 S Cobb Dr Ste 300 Sub-State Planning Area $160,267 $160,267 $0 $0 $0 

DEKALB COMMUNITY SERVICE BOARD P O Box 1648 Sub-State Planning Area $592,001 $592,001 $0 $0 $0 

2022 SAMHSA Uniform Reporting System (URS) Output Tables Page 32 of 34



General Notes FY 2022 

Georgia 

URS Table 
Number General Notes 

All 

State Hospital Inpatients are only included where identified and not calculated into overall totals. State hospital 
inpatient includes stays in Adult Mental Health and Secure (Forensics) programs. Data for hospital outpatients 
and non-admits (including 23-hour observation) is not included; however, hospital-operated community services 
are included with other community services. Community Mental Health data includes individuals authorized for 
residential stays in Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facilities (PRTFs) and state contracted inpatient beds. 
Authorizations for community services for consumers having at least one authorization with Type of Service of 
MH or MH/SA Co-Occurring. 

All 

Age unless otherwise specified: Individuals age was calculated as of the mid-point of the report period 
(12/31/2021). Race: "More Than One Race Reported" includes Multi-Racial. "Race Not Available" includes Other 
Single Race, Unknown, and not reported. Hispanic/Latino Origin: "Not Available" includes "Unknown" and not 
reported. 

4 

Table 4 reports data for community consumers only. Employment Status reported in Table 4 is the latest 
available for the SFY. Employment Status is collected at admission, at discharge, at re-authorization of services, 
and at addition of new services to an existing authorization. "Employed" includes Competitive Employment and 
Community Based Non-Competitive Employment. "Unemployed" includes Unemployed But Available for Work = 
Yes. "Not in Labor Force" includes Facility Based Non-Competitive Employment and Unemployed But Available 
for Work = No. "Not Available" includes Not Available and Not Reported. 

5A, 5B 

"Medicaid (only Medicaid)" includes any consumer in Table 2A for whom a Medicaid MRO/PRTF claim was paid, 
but no State service encounter was reported. "Non-Medicaid Sources (only)" includes any consumer in Table 2A 
for whom no Medicaid claim was paid, but a State service encounter was reported. "People Served by Both 
Medicaid and Non-Medicaid" includes any consumer in Table 2A for whom both a Medicaid claim was paid and a 
State service encounter was reported. "Medicaid Status Not Available" includes all the remaining consumers in 
Table 2A. Individuals served in state hospitals are considered non-Medicaid (State Funded). 

9 
Georgia implemented an online consumer survey for the first time this year; however, the initial process did not 
yield enough responses to be statistically valid. The department will assess additional outreach and engagement 
strategies in order to promote better response rates next year. 

11, 11A 
Georgia implemented an online consumer survey for the first time this year, however the initial process did not 
yield enough responses to be statistically valid. The department will assess additional outreach and engagement 
strategies in order to promote better response rates next year. 

12 
DBHDD Collects provider reported SPMI/SED information at the time of authorization for community services 
because of a Federal DOJ settlement. This yields reported counts and percentages of SMI which may be 
artificially low because SPMI is reported. 

14A 
DBHDD Collects provider reported SPMI/SED information at the time of authorization for community services 
because of a Federal DOJ settlement. This yields reported counts and percentages of SMI which may be 
artificially low because SPMI is reported. 

14B 
DBHDD Collects provider reported SPMI/SED information at the time of authorization for community services 
because of a Federal DOJ settlement. This yields reported counts and percentages of SMI which may be 
artificially low because SPMI is reported. 

15 

Table 15 reports data for community consumers only. Living Situation reported in Table 15 is the latest available 
for the SFY. Living Situation is collected at admission, at discharge, at re-authorization of services, and at 
addition of new services to an existing authorization. Table 15's category "Residential Care" includes living 
situations "Residential Care" and "PRTF" where the consumer's age was >= 18. Table 15's category "Children's 
Residential Treatment" includes living situations "Residential Care" and "PRTF" where the consumer's age was 
<18. "Crisis Residence" is not included among the response options for living situation in Georgia's information 
system. "NA" includes living situation Not Reported. 

16 

DBHDD Collects provider reported SPMI/SED information at the time of authorization for community services 
because of a Federal DOJ settlement. This yields reported counts and percentages of SMI which may be 
artificially low because SPMI is reported. 

"Total unduplicated N - Adults with SMI served" includes only community consumers. See also note #7. "Total 
unduplicated N - Children with SED" includes only community consumers. See also note #7. 

16A Grady Hospital does not serve youth so data left blank. 
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16B 

Accessibility percentages are based on pre-988 marketing and do not measure accessibility for emerging growth. 
Crisis Calls represent the number of calls and not a count of individuals. Access to Crisis Stabilization Programs 
is targeted to the ABD Medicaid Population and Uninsured Adults. Estimating access for this service can not be 
determined because the uninsured population is not known. The state is awaiting SAMHSA's emerging access 
measures to better measure accessibility ("Horizons"). 

19A, 19B 
Georgia implemented an online consumer survey for the first time this year, however the initial process did not 
yield enough responses to be statistically valid. The department will assess additional outreach and engagement 
strategies in order to promote better response rates next year. 

20A 

Data: This table presents duplicated counts of consumers discharged from a state hospital adult mental health 
inpatient programs between 1/1/2021 - 12/31/2021, and those consumers' subsequent readmissions within 
30/180 days of discharge. Calendar year was used for this table instead of State Fiscal Year because 180 days 
from the end of the State Fiscal Year would not have passed by the due date of this report. Age: Data is based 
on the consumer's age at discharge. Race: "Race Not Available" includes "Other Single Race." 

20B 

Data: This table presents duplicated counts of consumers discharged from a State hospital Forensice/Secure 
inpatient programs between 1/1/2021 - 12/31/2021, and those consumers' subsequent readmissions within 
30/180 days of discharge. Calendar year was used for this table instead of State Fiscal Year because 180 days 
from the end of the State Fiscal Year would not have passed by the due date of this report. Age: Data is based 
on the consumer's age at discharge. Race: "Race Not Available" includes "Other Single Race." 
Forensics individuals placed on Conditional Release are discharged. These individuals are monitored and if for 
any reason they are returned to the hospital, it is counted as a readmission. 

2022 SAMHSA Uniform Reporting System (URS) Output Tables Page 34 of 34


	2022 Uniform Reporting Summary Output Tables Executive Summary
	Georgia 2022 Mental Health National Outcome Measures (NOMS): SAMHSA Uniform Reporting System
	SAMHSA Uniform Reporting System - 2022 State Mental Health Measures
	Mental Health Community Services Block Grant: 2022 State Summary Report
	ACCESS DOMAIN: Demographic Characteristics of Persons Served by the State Mental Health Authority, FY 2022
	ACCESS DOMAIN: Persons Served in Community Mental Health Programs by Age and Gender, FY 2022
	ACCESS DOMAIN: Persons Served in State Psychiatric Hospitals by Age and Gender, FY 2022
	ACCESS DOMAIN: Persons Served by SMHA System through Medicaid and Other Funding Sources by Race, Gender, and Ethnicity, FY 2022
	ACCESS DOMAIN: Demographic Characteristics of Adults with SMI and Children with SED Served by the State Mental Health Authority, FY 2022
	ACCESS DOMAIN: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Served in Community Mental Health Programs by Age and Gender, FY 2022
	ACCESS DOMAIN: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Served in State Psychiatric Hospitals by Age and Gender, FY 2022
	ACCESS DOMAIN: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Receiving Crisis Response Services, FY 2022
	APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Number of Admissions During the Year to State Hospitals, Other Psychiatric Inpatient, Residential Treatment Centers, and Community-Based Programs, FY 2022
	APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Length of Stays in State Psychiatric Hospitals, Other Psychiatric Inpatient Settings, and Residential Treatment Centers, FY 2022
	APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Percent of Adults and Children Served Who Meet the Federal Definition for SMI/SED and Percent of Adults and Children Served Who Have Co-Occurring MH/SU Disorders, FY 2022
	APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Living Situation of Consumers Served by State Mental Health Agency Systems, FY 2022
	APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Persons Experiencing Homelessness by Age, Gender, Race, and Ethnicity, FY 2022
	APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Evidence-Based Practices Reported by SMHAs, FY 2022
	APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Receiving Evidence-Based Services for First Episode Psychosis (FEP), FY 2022
	OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Employment Status of Adult Mental Health Consumers Served in the Community by Age and Gender, FY 2022
	OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Employment Status of Adult Mental Health Consumers Served in the Community by Diagnosis, FY 2022
	OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Consumer Survey Results, FY 2022
	OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Consumer Survey Results by Race/Ethnicity, FY 2022
	OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Change in Social Connectedness and Functioning, FY 2022
	OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Civil (Non-Forensic) & Forensic Patients Readmission within 30 Days by Age, Gender, and Race, FY 2022
	OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Civil (Non-Forensic) & Forensic Patients Readmission within 180 Days by Age, Gender, and Race, FY 2022
	STRUCTURE DOMAIN: SMHA Expenditure for Early Serious Mental Illness and First Episode Psychosis, FY 2022
	STRUCTURE DOMAIN: SMHA Expenditure for Crisis Services, FY 2022
	STRUCTURE DOMAIN: State Mental Health Agency Controlled Expenditures for Mental Health, FY 2022
	STRUCTURE DOMAIN: State Mental Health Agency Controlled Expenditures by Funding Sources, FY 2022
	STRUCTURE DOMAIN: Mental Health Block Grant Expenditures for Non-Direct Service Activities, FY 2022
	STRUCTURE DOMAIN: Mental Health Programs Funded by the Federal Mental Health Block Grant, FY 2022
	General Notes FY 2022




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Georgia.pdf









		Report created by: 

		SAMHSA



		Organization: 

		SAMHSA







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



